PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. WATER DIVISION RESOLUTION \W-4046
Small Watcer Branch June 25, 1997

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-1046), ALISAL WATER CORPORATION, MOSS LANDING
DIVISION. (MLD). ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE
INCREASE PRODUCING $44,532 OR 143.2% ADDITIONAL REVENUE
IN TEST YEAR 1997 AND AN ADDITIONAL $19,153 OR 25.6% IN 1998.

BY_DRAFT ADVICE LETTER ACCEPTED ON DECEMBER 27, 1996.

SUMMARY

This Resolution grants én increase in gross annual revenues of $44,020 or 143.2% for test year 1997 and
an additional $19,153 or 25.6% in 1998. This increase will provide a 14.2% return on rate base for 1997
and a 13.7% retumn on rate base in 1998.

BACKGROUND

Alisal Water Corporation (Alisal), Mess Landing Division (MLD) requésts authority under Section VI of
General Order 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water service by
$44,532 or 143.2% in 1997 and an additional $19,153 or 25.6% for 1998. The purposes of the rate
increase are to recover increased operaling expenses, to comply with the requirements of the local fire
district in restoring fire flows and replacing defective hydrants, to make pérmanent repairs to facilitics
damaged by the Loma Pricla earthquake, and to provide an adequate rate of return. MLD's request
shows 1996 gross revenues of $30,720 at present rates would increase to $74,740 al proposed rates.

MLD estimates that it will serve approximately 120 metered customers in Moss Landing, in Monterey
County.

The present rates were in effect in the Moss Landing Harbor District when it was acquired by Alisal
Water Corporation on February 9, 1988. The purchase was appioved by the Commission on

July 18, 1990, in Decision (D.) 90-07-057 which continued the same rates in effect. The present rates
consist of a minimum charge rate structure with a minimum charge of $7.00 per month including 500
cubic feet of water used. Water usage above the minimum is $0.90 per 100 cubic fect (Cef).

DISCUSSION

The Smatt Water Branch (Branch) made an independent analysis of MLD's summary of eamings.
Appendix A shows MLD’s and the Branch®s estimated sumimary of eamings at present, requested, and
adopted rates for the test years 1997 and 1998. The Branch’s estimates of expenses differed very little
from those of the ulility. There were no disagreements on the expeanse levels.




Resolution W-4046 June 25, 1997
ALISAL/DR AL/LAWGY

The North County Fire Protection District is requiring MLD to make several improvements to the
system. MLD must replace a main that was on the bridge to the istand which was destroyed by an
automeobite accident the cost of which was not recovered by insurance. Also, theee are 10 deteriorated
fire hydrants within the system that will have to be replaced since parts are no longer available. These
improvements are necessary o restore fire protection to the island arca and replace hydrants which are
difticult to operate.

The Loma Pricta carthquake did a significant amount of damage to the mains and facilitics of MLD.
Immediately after the carthquake, the Alisal personnel worked to restore water service to the Moss
Landing arca. These were emergency repairs 1o get the water service restored. Permanent repairs should
be made to increase the reliability of the system.

MLD also serves the Moss L andmg Heights Arca (Hei ghls) as the successor to an agreement that the
harbor district had w ith the homéowner’s association. The water supply to the Heights area was
contaminated by sea waler intrusion and the area is now served at the same rates as other customers of
MLD. The water system in the Heights is deteriorated and subject to failure. The last members of the
baoard for the homeowner’s association have died or left the arca. Thete is no one running the association
or the water facilitics for that area. Many residents, who have recently moved theré, are not aware lhal
they own the water facilities.

Some of the customers in the Héights want to sell the facilities to Alisal. Alisal will consider purchasing
the wates facilities and subsequently making improvements, however Alisal néeds to insure that the
sellers have the authority to sell the facilities. 1 the Heights area water facilities were purchased by
Alisal, then the repairs and upgrades to those facilities would be a higher priority than some of the other
budgeted items for MLD. MLD would defer $30,000 for the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
(SCADA) system and make badly nceded repairs to the Heights arca. Since the public meeting, there has
been little progeess in reaclivating the homeowner's association for the purpose of transferring the
facitities to MLD.

Alisal fifes its annual reports regutarly. There is one outstanding Commission order regarding a
complaint of Bixler vs. Alisal Water Corporation. There was a recent hearing on that matter and the
utility and the complainant have settled their main disagreements. The matter will soon be resolved.
There are no other outstanding Commission orders .

MLD’s current rate structure consists up of one general metered schedute with a minimum charge type
schedule. The Commission has abandoned minimum charge schedules for service charge schedules.
The change from a minimum chargo. schedule to a service charge schedule with revised meter ratios will
result in a significant increase in bills for many customers. However, since there hasbeen a long time
since the rates have been adjusted and changed from the minimum charge schedule to a service charge
schadule, the Branch believed it better to move to the current rate design policy in en¢ move. Some
methods of gradually moving to the current rate design policy offered a piccemieal approach with various
problems including possibly shifting revenue from one géoup of customers to another.

This resolution provides for a step increase in the second year as requested by the utility. To do all of the
revenue adjuslmenl at once would geeatly increase rates. The ullhl) believes that spreading the increase
over two years is more acécptable to the customers. The Branch investigated deferring some of the
improvements to the second year to reduce the amount of the increase in the first year. However, the
major part of this increase is for carthquake repairs and fire flow improvements. These badly needed




Resolution W-4046 June 25, 1997
ALISALDR ALLAHGY

improvements should not be delayed, and the fire chiclopposed delays in the fire Row improvements
and hydrant replacements.

Some customers of the Moss Landing Area have private fire scevice connections for sprinkler systems in
their buildings. Theee has boen no additional charge for this service. Ttis common in the water utility
industry (o charge for standby fire service. Bevause a large portion of this increase is for fire protestion
and fire flow improvements, a private fire service schadule should be established. The Branch exaniined
standby fire service rate schadules for other utilities and the costs involved in the fire flow and hydrant
improvements for the MLD. The Branch recommends the establishment of a standby fire service rate of
$5.00 per inch per month, However, sinée these customers have heretofore received this service free of
charge, the Branch tecommends that MLD notify each customer with a private fire service connection
that the fire service schodule has been established and what the rate will be to allow the customer to have
the option of paying for the standby fire service or discontinuing the service. The Branch estimates that
the utility will receive about $1,440 per yéar from this service and that some customers may opt to
discontinue service.

The rates proposad bj' the Branch are included herein as Appendix B. The step increase for 1998 is
inctuded as Appendix C.

Metered rates fora l)pual rcsndmtlal 5/8 x 3/4-inch metered customer usmg 15 Cefg per month \\ould
increase from $16.00 to $31.25, 2 95.3% increase. Rates for larget services increase more steeply due to
the changn. in service charge ratios and the change from the minimum charge. The system average
inceease is 143%. A comparison of rates at present and recommended rates is shown in Appeadix D. The
adopted quantities are shown in Appendix E.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed t6 each customer on January 17, 1997. No letters or
protests weee reveived by the Branch. The fire chief wrote a letter outlining the improvements that were
roquired to restore fire flows to the island area and replace deteriorated fire hydrants.

On February 20, 1997, a public meeting was held al the Castroville Community Ceater. The Branch's
tepresentative explained Commission rate setting procedures and MLD's Controller explained the need
for the rate increase. Three customers, all from the Moss Landing Heights area, and the local fire chief
attended the meeting. The fire chief reiterated the need for the improventents to fire flow for the island
area and the need to replace deteriorated fire hydrants. The customers were not concernéd with the rate
increase as much as the ownership and maintenance of the water facilitics in the Heights arca. At the end
of the meeting, the customers from the Heights area discussed the options for maintenance or transfer of
ownership with the owners of the MLD.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

1. The Branch’s recommended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable and should be
adopted.

2. The rates cecomtmended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should be adopted.

3. The step rates to be effective Janvary 1, 1998, (Appendix C) are reasonable and should be adopted.




Resolution W-4046 June 25, 1997
ALISALDR ALALAN,

The Peivate Fire Seqvice Schadule is reasonable and should be adopted.

The utility should notify cach private fire service customer with the rate to be charged for private
fire service and the oplion to pay the charges or to discontinue private fire seavice.

The quantitics (Appendix E) usod to develop the Branch’s rocommendations are reasonable and
should be adopled.

7. The rate inceease authorized herein is justified, and the resulting rales are just and reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that:

). Authority is granted under Public Utilitics Code Section 454 for Alisal Water Corporation to file an
advice letter incorporating the summary of éamings and the revised schodules attached to this resotution
as Appéndices A and B, respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate Schedules
No. 1 (General Metered Service). Its filing shall comply with General Order 96-A. The efieciive date of
the revised schedutes shall be five days after the date of their filing.

2. MLDis ordered to notity any customers who have standby private fire service connections that the
service will be oftered under Schedule 4-ML (Private Fire Service) and those customers shall have the
option of paying the rate in Schedule 4-ML of discontinuing service.

4. Onorafter Docember 1, 1992, MLD is authosized to file an advice letter requesting the steb increase
for 1998 included in Appendix C. Such filing shall comply with General Order 96-A. The eftective date
of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than Janvary 1, 1998, or 5 days after fiting, whichever is later,




Resolution W-4046 June 25, 1997
ALISALDR ALAANY

5. This resolution is ¢iective today.

1 hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular
meeting on June 25, 1997, The followiag Commissioners approved it:

M 7
WESLEY X1. FRANKLIN
Excutive Direétor

P. GREGORY CONLON
President

JESSIEJ KNIGHT, JR.

HENRY M. DUQUb

JOSIAH L. NEEPER

RICHARD A. BILAS
Commissioners




Resolution W-1048 June 28, 1997
ALISAL/DR ALAAN
APPENDIN A
ALISAL WATER CORPORATION
Moss Landing Division
Summary of Earnings for 1997

Opérating Revenues
Meteced
Flal Rate
Pcivate Fire
Other '
Total Revenues

Opérating Expenses:
Purchased Water
Putchaséd Power
Othér Volumé Retated
Employee Labor
Transporiation
Matenals ,
Contract Work
Other Plant maint
Office Sataries -
Management Salaries
Employee Benefits
Office Services and
Rent _
Officé Supplies and
Expenses
Uncollectibles
Insurance -
Rég. Comm. Exp.
Genéral Expénses

- Total Operating Exp.

Depreciation Expense

Other Taxes

State Incomeé Tax

Federal Income Taxes

Total Income Taxés
Total Deductions

Net Revénue
Average Plant

Utiity Estmated

Branch Estimated

Peesent
Rales

Proposed
Rates

Present
Rates

Proposed
Ra'ées

TY 1997
Adopled
Rates

$30,720
$0

0

0
30,720

0

6854 .

0

3690

5,530
347
705

1,157
5798
5626
2,973
1,220

1,121

569
953
1,000
569
38,112

5525
3,346
800

0

800
47,783

-17,063

Average Deprec. Reserve

Less: Conlribitions

Pius: Working Cash
Mati & Suppt
Tax on GIAC

Rate Base

Rate of Retum

164,277
-14.28%

$74,740
$0

0
0
74,740

0
16,854
0

5,630
347

151,277

13.75%

$30,720
$0

0

0
30,720

0
6,854
0

3.650

5,530
347
705

1,157 -

578
5626

2973

1,220
1,121

569
953
800
569
37,912

5525
2457
800
-2,396
-1,565
44,298

13578
183,471
14,872
30,651
1,524

500"

6,824
164,797
-8.94%

$74,740
$0
0

74,740

0.

6.854

0
3,690

5,530
347

705

1,157
- 5,798
5626
2,973
1,220

f.121

569
953
800

. 569
37.912

5525
3338
2,601
3,805
6,406
53,181

21,659
188,471
14,872
30,651
1.524
500
6,824

151,797

14.20%

$73,300
1,440
. 74,740

0
6,854
0

5,530
347
705
1,157
5,798

- 5,626
2973
1,220

1,124

569
953
800
569
37,812

6,625
3,338
2,601
3,805
6,406
53,1814

21,559
188,474
14,872
30,651
1.524

- 500
6,824

151,797

14.20%

13690



Resolution W-4046
ALISAL/DR ALALANGY

Operating Révenues
Méteréd
Flat Rate
Private Fite
Other
Tolal Revénues

Operating éxper‘lses:

Purchased Water
Purchased Power -

Other Volume Related

Employee Labor
Transportation
‘Materials -
Contract Work
- - Othér Plant maint
Officé Salaries
Management Saaries
Employee Benefits
Office Services and
"Rent
Officé Supplies and
Expénse
Uncollectibles
Insurance .
Reg. Comm Exp.
Général Expenses
Tota! Opérating Exp.
Depréciation Expense
Othér Taxes
State Income Tax ..

Fedéral Incomé Taxes

Total Income Taxes
Total Deductions

Net Revenue
Average Plant

APPENDIX A

ALISAL WATER CORPORATION

Moss Landing Division
Summary of Earnings for 1993

June 25, 1997

Utitity

Estmated | Branch Estmated

TV 1598

Present
Rates

PiopodsediPresent Proposed

Adopted

Ratés Ratés Rates

Rates

$31.232 $03.803
31.2

6,968

3,801
569
357

7
i

5972

5,7

3,052
1,245

11

- 669
982
1,000
586

39,1

8,726

3.2

800

800
51918

-20,686

Averagé Dépreo. Reserve

Less: Conltributions

Plus: Working Cash
Mat'l & Supp!
Tax on CIAC

‘Rate Base

Rate of Return

233,7

-8.85%

$31,232
$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0
32 93893 31,232

$93.893
$0

6
6,968
0
3,801
5696
357
726
1,162
5972
5,795
3.062
1.245

0
0

26
92 -

85

55 1,155
569
982
800

586
38,906

8,726
3,326
800 -
-3,079
2,279
48,679

06 38,906
8,726
4579
3876
5671
9,547

61,758

86
0

32,135
277,432
22,645
29,423
1,569
6,824
500

17,447
277,432
22,645
29,423
1,569
6.824
500
234,257

34 234,257

-7.45%  13.72%

$92,453
$0
1,440

0
93,893

0
6968 -
3,801
5,696
© 357
. 726
1,192
5,972
- 6,765
3,062
1,245

1,155

569
982
800
586
38,906

8,726
4,579 -
3,876
5671
9,547
61,768

32,135
277,432
22,645
29,423
1,569
6,824
500

234,257

13.72%




Resolution W-1046 hune 28, 1997
ALISALDR ALLANLY

Appendix B
Page 1

ALISAL WATER CORPORATION
Moss Landing Division
Schedule No. $-ML
GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY
| Applicable to alt metéred water service.
TERRITORY |

Moss Landing Harbor and Town, the Monterey Dunes area, and North along the
Monterey Bay Coast.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

For alt water deliveréd, per 100 cu. ft $0.93

Sefvice Chargé:

For 5/8 X 3/4 inch meter . . $17.30 ()
Fof 314 inch metes - . $26.00 )
For 1 inch meter . . . . $4350 |
For 1-1/2inchmeler . - $87.00 |
For 2 inch meter . $139.00 |
For 3 inch méter ; . $26000 (1)

The Service Charge is a readinéss-to-serve charge which is
applicable to all meteréd service and to which is added the
charge fof watef used computed al the Quantity Rates.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1. Alate charge will be imposed per Schédule No. LC.

2. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utitities Code, if a ténantin a rental -
unit leaves owing the company, seivice lo subsequent tenants in that unitwitl, at the
company's option, be furnished on thé account of the fandlord or property owner.

. ANl bills aré subject o the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.




Resolution \W-1046 June 25, 1997
ALISAL/DR ALALALLY

Appendix B
Page 2

ALISAL WATER CORPORATION
Moss Landing Division

Schedule No. 4-ML
SERVICE TO PRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
APPLICABILITY
Applicable o alt watet service furnished for privately-owned fire protection systems.
TERRITORY

Moss Landing Harbor and Town, the Monlerey Dunes area, and North along the
Monterey Bay Coast

RATES

For each inch of diameter of sefvice connection ... .
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

installed by the utility &t the cost of the applicant. Such payment sha'l nol
be subject 10 refund. '

2. if a distribution main of adequate size to seive a private firé pfotection
systein in addition to all 6ther nofmal semvice does not exist in the stréet or

alley adjacént to the premisés 10 be served, thén a servicé main from the nearést
existing main of adequate capacity will be instatled by the Utility at the cost of
the applicanl. Such ¢ost shall not be subject lo refund.

3. Service hereunder is for private protéction sérvice to which ro connections for other
than fire protéction purposes are altowed and which are régutarly inspected by
underwriters having jurisdiction, are installed acootding to specifications of the

Utitity, and are maintained to the satisfaction of the Utility. The Utility may require

the installation of a detector check valve with meter for protection against thef,
leakage, or waste of water.

4. The utitity will supply only such water at such pressute as may be available from time 10
time as a result of normal operation of Utility's system.

5. Alale charge will bé imposed pér Schedule No. LC.

6. Allbills are subject 1o the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.




Resclution W-4046 June 25, 1997
ALISAL/DR ALLANY

Appendix C
Page 1

ALISAL WATER CORPORATION
Moss Landing Division

Siep Increase for 1998
The following inceases in rates can be put into effect o January 1, 1998, by
filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriale increase to the raté which
- would otherwise be in éffect on thal date. '

Schedule No. 1-ML

Quantity Rates:

For all water detivered, per 100cu. fu . ...

Service Charge:

For §/8X 3/4 inch meter

For 314 inchmeter........
For - 1 inch méter

For ~ 1-1/2inch meteér

For 2 inch metet

For




Resolution W-1046 Juna 25, 1997
ALISAL/DR AL/LAMWGY

Appendix D
Page i

ALISAL WATER CORPORATION
Moss Landing Division

COMPARISON OF RATES

Minimum
Charge*

S8 X34 inchmeter........ $7.00
3/4 inch meter $7.00
1 inchmeter ' $7.00
1-1/2inchmeter .. $7.00
2 inch meter $7.00
3 inch meter ] $7.00

* The minimum charge included 500 cu. ft of water per month.

Quaniity Ratés: _
For at water delivered, per 100¢u. ft. ... ..
For water over 500 cu fi, per 100 cu. ft.

Private fire Service Rate

Per inch of diameter per month - None




Resolution W-4046 June 23, 1997
ALISAL/DR ALAANjY

Appendix E
Page 1

ALISAL WATER CORPORATION
Méss Landing Division
ADOPTED QUANTITIES
TestYear 1997
Expenses
Purchased power - Pacific Gas and Electic Co.

Récorded calcutated Kwh/Cet

Estimated water consumption (Ccf)

Powet Consumption (Kwh)

1995 Avg. Cost per Kwh'

Gross Powei Cost :
Less cost transport water for harbor district
Power Cost

Water Testing (oonlracfl work)

Health Depl Fees (in General Expense} -

Service connections
Metered

Tolal

Water Sales used to désign rates




